

Western New England University

Digital Commons @ Western New England University

Faculty Scholarship

School of Law Faculty Scholarship

2018

Amicus Curiae Brief of the American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts, Massachusetts Law Reform Institute, Pioneer Valley Workers Center, United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1459, University of Massachusetts Labor Relations and Research Center, and Professor Michael Wishnie in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants

William C. Newman

Harris Freeman

Western New England University School of Law, hfreeman@law.wne.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.wne.edu/facschol>



Part of the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

William C. Newman & Harris Freeman, Amicus Curiae Brief of the American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts, Massachusetts Law Reform Institute, Pioneer Valley Workers Center, United Food and Commercial Workers Local 1459, University of Massachusetts Labor Relations and Research Center, and Professor Michael Wishnie in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Arias-Villano v. Chang & Son Enters.*, 481 Mass. 625 (2019).

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Law Faculty Scholarship at Digital Commons @ Western New England University. It has been accepted for inclusion in Faculty Scholarship by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Western New England University.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SJC-12548

ANA ARIAS-VILLANO, ADRIAN CERVANTES-ACOSTA, NOELIA
GOMEZ-GARCIA, BEATRIZ PEREZ-HERNANDEZ, EDILMAR
MORALES-MATIAS and DAVID PACHECO-HERRERA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CHANG & SON ENTERPRISES, SIDNEY CHANG AND TSO CHANG

Defendants-Appellees

Amicus Curiae Brief of the
American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts,
Massachusetts Law Reform Institute, Pioneer Valley
Workers Center, United Food and Commercial Workers
Local 1459, University of Massachusetts Labor
Relations and Research Center,
and Professor Michael Wishnie
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants

William C. Newman
BBO 370760
ACLU of Massachusetts
39 Main Street, Suite 8
Northampton, MA 01060
Tel: (413) 584-7331
newman@LNN-law.com

Harris Freeman
BBO 564353
Western New England
University School of Law
1215 Wilbraham Rd.
Springfield, MA 0119
Tel: 413-221-3746
HFreeman@law.wne.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTEREST OF THE AMICI 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 I. The Chang Sprout Facility..... 5

 II. The Superior Court Decision..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 INTRODUCTION 10

 I. UNDER A PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF CHAPTER 151,
 § 1A(19), THE CHANG WORKERS ARE NOT ENGAGED
 IN "FARMING ON A FARM" AND THUS ARE ENTITLED
 TO OVERTIME PAY..... 11

 A. The purpose and context of Chapter 151,
 § 1A(19) demonstrate that it is a remedial
 statute intended to protect workers excluded
 from overtime by the federal law's expansive
 agricultural overtime exemption.....12

 B. The trial court misread the plain language
 of the Massachusetts agricultural exemption
 by failing to distinguish between employees
 who are engaged in "agriculture" but not
 engaged in "farming on a farm." 16

 1. *The trial court erred by defining the
 phrase "agriculture and farming on a farm"
 without considering the definitions in
 Chapter 151..... 16*

 2. *The trial court's definition of
 "agriculture and farming on a farm" did
 not provide each term with a separate and
 distinct meaning..... 18*

C.	The trial court's over-broad construction of G.L. c. 151, § 1A(19) is improperly derived from FLSA	21
II.	THE TERM "LABORER ENGAGED IN AGRICULTURE AND FARMING ON A FARM" DOES NOT INCLUDE LABORERS WHO EXCLUSIVELY WORK IN A POST-HARVEST FACTORY SETTING PROCESSING BEAN SPROUTS.....	23
A.	Massachusetts denies overtime pay only when laborers meet both prongs of the agricultural exemption	23
B.	The Legislature did not intend for laborers engaged in post-harvesting food processing to be denied overtime	27
C.	Classification of Chang as a food processing facility supports these workers' claim to overtime	28
D.	The trial court's overbroad reading of the Massachusetts agricultural overtime exemption exposes a vulnerable sector of the Commonwealth's workforce to exploitation ..	33
	CONCLUSION	35
	ADDENDUM	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIDS Support Group of Cape Cod, Inc. v. Barnstable,
477 Mass. 296 (2017) 26

Bains v. Dept. of Ind. Rel.,
244 Cal. App.4th 1120 (2016) 31, 32

Blue Mt. Mushroom Co. v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.,
735 A.2d 742 (Comm. Pa. 1999) 29, 30

Bolster v. Comm. of Corps and Taxation,
319 Mass. 81 (1984) 18

Casseus v. Eastern Bus Co.,
478 Mass. 786 (2018) 26, 29, 30

Consolidated Cigar Corp. v. Dept. of Public Health,
372 Mass. 844 (1977) 2, 14

DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.,
454 Mass. 486 (2009) 15

Farmers Reservoir and Irrigation Co. v. McComb,
337 U.S. 755 (1949) 23, 24

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Boston Retirement Bd.,
388 Mass. 427 (1983) 22, 23

Goodrow v. Lane Bryant, Inc.,
432 Mass. 165 (2000) 12, 16, 22

Green v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,
422 Mass. 551 (1996) 28

Lexington Educ. Assoc. v. Town of Lexington,
15 Mass. App. Ct. 749 (1983) 11

*Messing, Rudavsky and Weliky v. Pres. & Fellows of
Harvard College*, 436 Mass. 347 (2002) 1-2

Mullally v. Waste Mgmt. of Mass., Inc.,
452 Mass. 526 (2008) 11, 15

Neff v. Com. Ind. Accidents,
421 Mass. 70 (1995) 26

Swift v. AutoZone, Inc.,
441 Mass. 443 (2004) 10, 12, 21

Souza v. Registrar of Motor Vehicles,
456 Mass. 594 (2012) 20

Town of Somerset v. Dighton Water Dist.,
347 Mass. 738 (1964) 21

Vasys v. Metro Dist. Comm'n.,
387 Mass. 51 (1982) 21, 23

Woods v. Exec. Office of Cmty. and Dev.,
411 Mass. 599 (1992) 16, 19

Statutes

G.L. c. 7, § 23B 28

G.L. c. 40, § 8L 28

G.L. c. 40A, § 3 28

G.L. c. 94, § 305C 29

G.L. c. 111, § 128H 14

G.L. c. 128, § 1A 27, 28

G.L. c. 149, § 148B 13

G.L. c. 149, § 105A 13

G.L. c. 151, § 1 13

G.L. c. 151, § 1A *passim*

G.L. c. 151, § 1A(19) *passim*

G.L. c. 151, § 2 14, 16, 17

G.L. c. 151, § 2A 14

G.L. c. 151B 13

29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	10
29 U.S.C. § 203(f)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206	14
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)	8
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(6)	11, 28
1964 Pub. L. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	15
Senate Bill No. 2371	13
2016 CA. AB 1066	32
43 Pa. Cons. St 25-1	30

Regulations

105 C.M.R 420	15
780 C.M.R. § 302.1	29
29 C.F.R. § 780.128	24
29 C.F.R. § 780.129	24

Other Authorities

Frank Bardacke, <i>Trampling Out the Vintage: Cesar Chavez and the Two Souls of the United Farm Workers</i> (Verso 2017)	15
Food Chain Workers Alliance and Solidarity Research Cooperative, <i>No Piece of the Pie: U.S. Food Workers in 2016</i> (2016)	33, 34
Food Chain Workers Alliance, <i>The Hands That Feed Us: Challenges and Opportunities for Workers Along the Food Chain</i> (2012)	33, 34
<i>History of the Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i>	13

Steven Roberts, *26 Grape Growers Sign Union Accord
Boycott Nears End*, NYT, July 30, 1970 15

Snapshot of Massachusetts Agriculture, Mass. Dept. of
Agriculture (2016) 33

1967 Mass. Senate Doc. No. 1303 14
